

11-55687, 11-55699

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MEDIFAST, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

BRADLEY MACDONALD, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

BARRY MINKOW, an individual; FRAUD DISCOVERY INSTITUTE, INC., a California corporation; TRACY COENEN, an individual; SEQUENCE, INC., a Wisconsin service corporation; WILLIAM LOBDELL, an individual; IBUSINESS REPORTING, a California business organization of unknown form; THOMAS ZIEMANN, an individual, AKA Zeeyourself,

Defendants-Appellees,

ROBERT L. FITZPATRICK, an individual,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
D.C. No. 3:10-cv-00382-JLS-BGS

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE MEDIFAST, INC.
AND PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT BRADLEY MACDONALD**

ROBERT A. GIACOVAS, ESQ.
LAINIE E. COHEN, ESQ.
LAZARE POTTER & GIACOVAS LLP
950 Third Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 758-9300

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee Medifast, Inc.
and Plaintiff-Appellant Bradley MacDonald*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....8

**I. Medifast’s First Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pled Libel
Per Se Under Both Federal and State Law**.....8

**a. The Erie Doctrine Requires Application of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure to a Motion to Strike**9

b. Medifast Met the Applicable Federal Pleading Standards10

**c. Even Under California Pleading Standards, Medifast Properly
Pled Libel Per Se**.....13

II. Medifast Made No New Arguments in its Opening Brief16

**III. The Affirmative Defense of CDA Immunity is Unavailable in
this Case**19

a. Minkow Waived Any Potential CDA Immunity19

**b. Coenen Was an Information Content Provider Not Entitled to
CDA Immunity**20

**IV. Defendants All Made Provably-False Statements of Fact
Constituting Libel Per Se:**24

**a. FitzPatrick’s Argument Does Not Establish the Truth of His
Defamatory Statements as a Matter of Law**25

1.	FitzPatrick’s Attempt to Circumvent the Rule that Credibility is Not Considered Must Fail	26
2.	FitzPatrick’s Arguments are Controverted by the Evidence	27
3.	Medifast Did Not Mislead this Court	29
4.	Even if FitzPatrick’s Appeal is Granted on his § 327 Statement, FitzPatrick Drafted Minkow’s Madoff Comparison and his Reports were Riddled with Statements Directly or by Implication Accusing Medifast of Crimes	30
b.	Under the Totality of Circumstances Coenen’s Statements are Still Libel <i>Per Se</i>	33
1.	The General Tenor of Coenen’s Entire Work Weighs In Favor Of Denying First Amendment Protection	35
2.	The Fact that Coenen Used Colloquial Language When Accusing Medifast of Criminality is Irrelevant	36
3.	In Order to Avoid Bell’s Substantial Evidence of Falsity, Coenen Attempts to Alter the Burden of Proof	37
4.	Coenen’s Use of the Term “Endless Chain” was Intended to Form Her Readers’ Beliefs that Medifast Violated a Criminal Statute	40
c.	Minkow’s Failure to Acknowledge His Accusations of Criminal Activity is Fatal to His Argument Against Reversal	42
1.	Contrary to Minkow’s Assertion, Medifast Did Put His Pyramid Scheme and Endless Chain Allegations at Issue Below	43
2.	Minkow Ignores the Plain Meaning of His Ponzi Scheme Statements	44
3.	Under the Totality of Circumstances Test, Minkow’s Statements Are Implied Libel <i>Per Se</i>	46

4. Minkow’s Arguments Must Fail Because His Opinion was Based On FitzPatrick’s Statements	47
V. The District Court Correctly Held that Medifast Is Not a Limited-Purpose Public Figure	48
a. Any Public Controversy was Created by Defendants on February 17, 2009	49
1. Under California Law, A Public Controversy Must Pre-Exist The Defamatory Statements.....	49
2. The Public Controversy Created by Defendants Was Their Assertions About the Legitimacy of the TSFL Business Model– Nothing More.....	52
b. Medifast Did Not <i>Voluntarily</i> Enter the Controversy	54
c. Defendants’ Attacks are Not Germane to Medifast’s Participation in the Controversy	59
d. Medifast Presented More Than Sufficient Evidence to Establish Malice	59
1. FitzPatrick.....	60
2. Coenen	62
3. Minkow	65
VI. Every Statement Made About Medifast Reflected on MacDonald And Constitutes Libel Per Se for the Same Reasons–There is No Need for Remand	67
CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ampex, Corp. v. Cargle,
 128 Cal. App. 4th 1569 1577 (1st Dist. 2005) 48, 50

Annette F. v. Sharon S.,
 119 Cal. App. 4th 1146 (4th Dist. 2004) 50, 59

Art of Living Found. v. Does 1-10,
 2011 WL 2441898 (N.D. Cal. 2011)34

Baker v. Los Angeles Herald Examiner,
 42 Cal.3d 254 (1986)37

Barrett v. Rosenthal,
 40 Cal. 4th 33, 60 n.19 (2006) 24, 67

Burkett v. Griffin,
 90 Cal. 532 (1891)15

California Trust v. Gustason,
 15 Cal.2d 268 (1940)14

Carafano v. Metrospash.com, Inc.,
 207 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 21, 22

Carver v. Bonds,
 135 Cal. App. 4th 328 (1st Dist. 2005).....51

Casey v. Albertson’s, Inc.,
 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Christakis v. Mark Burnett Prods.,
 2009 WL 1248947 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....11

Cochran v. NPY Holdings, Inc.,
 58 F.Supp.2d 1113 (1998) *aff’d*, 210 F.3d 1036 (2000)..... 37, 47

Condit v. Dunne,
317 F.Supp.2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)42

Condit v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.,
248 F.Supp.2d 945 (E.D. Cal. 2002) 8, 10, 11, 13

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....12

Cooper v. Pickett,
137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1998).....11

Correlleone v. Covina Police Dep’t,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 409 (9th Cir. 2012)18

Dawe v. Corr. United States,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16454 (E.D. Cal. 2010)..... 49, 58

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 20, 21

Flatley v. Mauro,
39 Cal.4th 299 25, 39

Flowers v. Carville,
310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002).....23

Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC,
37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994) 51, 56

Fraley v. Facebook,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145195 (N.D. Cal. 2011)21

Gardner v. Martino,
563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)37

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... 48, 49, 55

Gilbert v. Sikes,
147 Cal.App.4th 13 (3d Dist. 2007)..... 14, 51

Hilton v. Hallmark Cards,
599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)25

Hoffman v. Smithwoods RV Park, LLC,
179 Cal.App.4th 390 (2009)13

Holly Sugar Corp. v. Johnson,
18 Cal.2d 218 (1941)13

Hutchinson v. Proxmire,
443 U.S. 111 (1979).....55

Isuzu Motors Ltd. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.,
66 F.Supp.2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 1999) 48, 55, 58

Khawar v. Globe Internat.,
19 Cal. 4th 254 (1998)55

Lincoln v. Fox,
168 Cal.App.2d 31 (1959)15

Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.,
23 Cal.4th 429, 438 n.5 (2000)24

Makaeff v. v. Trump University, LLC,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87112 (2010).....40

Mann v. Quality Old Time Serv., Inc.,
120 Cal.App.4th 90 (2004) 25, 30, 38

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine,
501 U.S. 496.....38

MCW Inc. v. Badbusinessbureau.com, L.L.C.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6678 (N.D. Texas 2004)22

Metabolife Int'l, Inc. v. Wornick,
264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)9

Mindys Cosmetics, Inc. v. Dakar,
611 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2010) passim

Mosesian v. McClatchy Newspapers,
233 Cal. App. 1685 (5th Dist. 1991)..... 7, 50, 56

Navellier v. Sletten,
29 Cal.4th 82 (2002)25

Nelson v. United States OPM,
148 Fed. Appx. 617 (9th Cir. 2005).....67

New York Times, Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 48, 55, 60

Newfarmer-Fletcher v. County of Sierra,
2012, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2731110

Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)24

Nicosia v. De Rooy,
72 F.Supp.2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999) 34, 37, 47

Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman,
51 Cal.4th 811 (2011) 6, 30, 47

Odell v. F.B.I.,
456 Fed. Appx. 705 (9th Cir. 2011).....18

Okun v. Superior Ct.,
29 Cal.3d 442 (1981) 11, 13

Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.,
151 Cal.App.4th 688 701 (1st Dist. 2007) passim

Partington v. Bugliosi,
56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir.1995)34

People v. Bestline Prods., Inc.,
61 Cal.App.3d 879 (1976)29

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79200 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....19

Phan v. Pham,
182 Cal.App.4th 323 (4th Dist. 2010).....22

Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Court,
37 Cal. 3d 244 (1984) 50, 54, 55, 57

Rogers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.,
57 F. Supp. 2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999) 9, 12

Santos v. Alaska Bar Assoc.,
618 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1980)19

SDV/ACCI, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.,
522 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2008).....68

Silicon Knights v. Crystal Dynamics,
983 F. Supp. 1303 (N.D. Cal. 1997)11

Sims v. Rios,
457 Fed. Appx. 626 (9th Cir. 2011).....18

Smith v. Marsh,
194 F.3d 1045 (1999).....18

Standing Comm. v. Yagman,
55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)32

Stansbury v. U.S. Gov’t,
444 Fed. Appx. 940 (9th Cir. 2011).....18

Time, Inc. v. Firestone,
424 U.S. 448 (1976).....56

Toth v. Guardian Indus. Corp.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44217 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....11

Tuchscher Dev. Enters., Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.,
106 Cal.App.4th 1219 (2003) 5, 25, 27, 28

Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia,
69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 37, 47

United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....9

United States v. Pallares-Galan,
359 F.3d 1088 (2004).....18

Vegod Corp. v. Am. Broadcasting Cos., Inc.,
25 Cal. 3d 763 (1979) 48, 50, 58

Vogel v. Felice,
127 Cal. App. 4th 1006 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2005).....14

Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns, Inc.,
627 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....49

Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.,
443 U.S. 157 (1979).....53

Wong v. Jing,
189 Cal.App.4th 1354 (2010) 24, 34

Statutes

California Code Civ. Procedure § 425.16..... 8, 9, 24

California Penal Code § 327 5, 19, 41

Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)..... 5, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Other Authorities

5 Witkin Cal. Proc. Plead § 739 (5th ed. 2008).....13
5 Witkin Cal. Proc. Plead §§ 427–43113
